HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development to Original House Bill No. 491 by Representative Schexnayder

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 2, at the end of line 7 and the beginning of line 8, change "cultivation and
- 3 processing" to "cultivation, processing, and transportation"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 2, line 8, after "as" delete "a" and after "agricultural" change "activity" to
- 6 "activities"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 2, line 18, after "growing," change "and" to "or"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, at the end of line 23, change "grow" to "cultivate"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 26, delete "plants"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 27, between "process" and "hemp" insert "industrial"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, delete line 28 and on page 3, delete lines 1 and 2
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 3, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
- "(13) "Transport" or "transporting" means the movement of industrial hemp
- from the premises of a licensee to the premises of another licensee by means of a
- 21 vehicle."
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 3, delete lines 23 through 25 and at the beginning of line 26, change "(3)" to "(2)"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change "(4)" to "(3)"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 4, line 8, after "the" change "commission" to "commissioner"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 4, line 25, after "violations of this Part," delete "or"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 5, line 19, after "for" change "fiber or seeds." to "fiber, seeds, or other uses."
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 6 On page 5, line 23, after "to" delete the remainder of the line and insert "produce, transport,
- 7 and sell"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 9 On page 5, line 25, after "licensed" change "seller" to "producer"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 5, at the end of line 26, change "commissioner." to "commission."
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- On page 6, line 2, after "to" change "cultivate and handle" to "cultivate, handle, and
- 14 transport"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 6, line 5, after "to" change "handle and process" to "handle, process, and transport"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>
- On page 6, at the end of line 8 and the beginning of line 9, delete "handle industrial hemp
- while transporting it" and insert "transport industrial hemp"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 21 On page 6, line 19, after "Information." delete the remainder of the line, delete line 20 in its
- 22 entirety, at the beginning of line 21, delete "by" and change "the" to "The"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 6, line 24, after "company" insert "shall submit fingerprints and other identifying
- information to the bureau"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 6, line 26, after "person" delete "who has been"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 29 On page 7, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- 30 "F. The provisions of this Section shall not apply to the Louisiana State
- 31 University Agricultural Center and the Southern University Agricultural Center
- when performing research as provided for in R.S. 3:1469."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 2 On page 7, line 24, after "license" and before "and" delete "fees"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 4 On page 8, line 5, after "THC" change "level" to "concentration"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 6 On page 8, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:
- 7 "C. Any facility processing industrial hemp seed products for consumption
- 8 shall be subject to inspection by the Louisiana Department of Health as provided for
- 9 <u>in R.S. 40:631.</u>"
- 10 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 27</u>
- On page 9, line 4, after "any" delete "certificate or permit" and insert "license"
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 28</u>
- On page 9, line 19, after "Part" insert "or"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- On page 10, at the end of line 6 and the beginning of line 7, change "or process" to "process,
- 16 or transport"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- On page 30, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
- 19 "C. The provisions of this Section shall not apply to the Louisiana State
- 20 <u>University Agricultural Center and the Southern University Agricultural Center</u>
- when performing research as provided for in R.S. 3:1469."